

## 2024 Annual Report

2024 was a year of growth and rebuilding for the Pima County/Tucson Women's Commission. While there were difficulties meeting quorum in 2023, the PCTWC was able to meet 10 times in 2024 and added three new Commissioners, and welcomed back one for a new term.

It has been a long road to recovery for the Commission following the COVID-19 pandemic. The Commission was forced to mourn the loss of their treasurer in 2020, and with her loss came the loss of a wide variety of critical documentation needed to keep the Commission functioning. 2024 was a year of progress toward implementing more safeguards for transitions. This includes digitizing documents, storing things in the cloud, and ensuring more than one person has access to accounts and operations in the event of a transition.

The Commission elected a new slate of officers in 2024. Former Secretary and District 3 Commissioner Kim Fitch was elected Chair, Ward 2 Commissioner Sierra Yamanaka was elected Vice Chair, Ward 1 Commissioner Ana Marrufo was elected Secretary, at-large Commissioner Cathy Bosch was elected Treasurer, and District 1 Commissioner Molly Ring was elected Assistant Treasurer.

As the Commission looks ahead to 2025, there is nothing but opportunity that awaits. The Commissioners have created a series of Subcommittees to continue to work outside of monthly meetings. These include Website/Social Media, Strategic Planning, and Domestic Violence Resources. The Commission is planning to hold a planning retreat this Spring to revitalize the programming PCTWC can offer. A new website and social media presence are also in the works.

The Pima County Tucson Women's Commission is continuing to seek new Commissioners. If you are interested, please contact us at <a href="mailto:pctwcinfo@gmail.com">pctwcinfo@gmail.com</a>.

Kim Fitch Sierra Yamanaka Chair Vice Chair